
 

Massachusetts Probation Service – Victim Services Unit 
Regional Assignments 

Dianne Fasano, First Deputy 
Corinn Crowninshield, Statewide Manager of Victim Services  

617-727-5300  ■  VSU.Probation@jud.state.ma.us 
Region 1 
Lindsey Maxwell, Victim Services Coordinator 
413-748-7910 (office)/ 617-413-5992 (cell)  
Lindsey.Maxwell@jud.state.ma.us 

Region 1 
Jennifer Scott, Victim Services Coordinator 
413-474-6137 (office)/781-234-5619 (cell) 
Jennifer.Scott@jud.state.ma.us                                                                                             

HOLYOKE DISTRICT  
PALMER DISTRICT  
PITTSFIELD DISTRICT  
SO. BERKSHIRE DISTRICT  
SPRINGFIELD DISTRICT** 
WESTFIELD DISTRICT  
BERKSHIRE SUPERIOR 
HAMPDEN SUPERIOR 
HAMPDEN JUVENILE 
HAMPDEN PROBATE 

CHICOPEE DISTRICT** 
EASTERN HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT  
GREENFIELD DISTRICT  
NORTHAMPTON DISTRICT  
NO. BERKSHIRE DISTRICT  
ORANGE DISTRICT  
BERKSHIRE JUVENILE 
BERKSHIRE PROBATE 
FRANKLIN SUPERIOR 
FRANKLIN/HAMPSHIRE JUVENILE 
FRANKLIN PROBATE 
HAMPSHIRE SUPERIOR 
HAMPSHIRE PROBATE 

Region 2 
Mary Nugent, Victim Services Coordinator 
508-831-2012 (office)/ 857-278-2571 (cell) 
Mary.Nugent@jud.state.ma.us 

Region 3 
Zoe Nardone, Victim Services Coordinator 
617-372-6865 (cell)/978-825-4865 (desk) 
Zoe.Nardone@jud.state.ma.us 

CLINTON DISTRICT  
DUDLEY DISTRICT  
EAST BROOKFIELD DISTRICT  
FITCHBURG DISTRICT  
FRAMINGHAM/NATICK DISTRICT  
GARDNER/WINCHENDON DISTRICT  
LEOMINSTER DISTRICT  
MARLBOROUGH DISTRICT  
MILFORD DISTRICT  
UXBRIDGE DISTRICT  
WESTBOROUGH DISTRICT  
WORCESTER DISTRICT  
WORCESTER SUPERIOR 
WORCESTER JUVENILE** 
WORCESTER PROBATE 

GLOUCESTER DISTRICT 
HAVERHILL DISTRICT 
LAWRENCE DISTRICT 
LYNN DISTRICT 
NEWBURYPORT/IPSWICH DISTRICT 
PEABODY DISTRICT 
SALEM DISTRICT 
ESSEX SUPERIOR** 
ESSEX JUVENILE 
ESSEX PROBATE 



Region 3 
Cara Spencer, Victim Services Coordinator 
978-372-6865 (office)/ 857-208-8525 (cell) 
Cara.Spencer@jud.state.ma.us 

Region 4  
Abigail Ford, Victim Services Coordinator 
508-897-2758 (office)/617-519-8454 (cell) 
Abigail.Ford@jud.state.ma.us 

    

AYER DISTRICT 
CAMBRIDGE DISTRICT 
CONCORD DISTRICT 
LOWELL DISTRICT 
MALDEN DISTRICT 
NEWTON DISTRICT 
SOMERVILLE DISTRICT 
WALTHAM DISTRICT 
WOBURN DISTRICT 
MIDDLESEX SUPERIOR 
MIDDLESEX JUVENILE 
MIDDLESEX PROBATE** 

BARNSTABLE DISTRICT 
BROCKTON DISTRICT** 
EDGARTOWN DISTRICT  
FALMOUTH DISTRICT 
HINGHAM DISTRICT 
NANTUCKET DISTRICT 
ORLEANS DISTRICT 
PLYMOUTH DISTRICT 
WAREHAM DISTRICT 
BARNSTABLE SUPERIOR 
BARNSTABLE JUVENILE 
BARNSTABLE PROBATE 
PLYMOUTH SUPERIOR 
PLYMOUTH JUVENILE 
PLYMOUTH PROBATE 

Region 4 
TBD 

Region 5  
Tara Howard, Victim Services Coordinator 
617-788-6393(office)/617-699-0847 (cell) 
Tara.Howard@jud.state.ma.us 

ATTLEBORO DISTRICT 
FALL RIVER DISTRICT 
NEW BEDFORD DISTRICT 
TAUNTON DISTRICT 
WRENTHAM DISTRICT 
BRISTOL SUPERIOR 
BRISTOL JUVENILE 
BRISTOL PROBATE 
NORFOLK SUPERIOR 
NORFOLK JUVENILE 
NORFOLK PROBATE 

BOSTON MUNICIPAL-CENTRAL  
BRIGHTON MUNICIPAL  
BROOKLINE DISTRICT  
CHARLESTOWN MUNICIPAL  
CHELSEA DISTRICT  
DEDHAM DISTRICT  
DORCHESTER MUNICIPAL  
EAST BOSTON MUNICIPAL  
QUINCY DISTRICT  
ROXBURY MUNICIPAL  
SOUTH BOSTON MUNICIPAL  
STOUGHTON DISTRICT  
WEST ROXBURY MUNICIPAL  
SUFFOLK SUPERIOR 
SUFFOLK JUVENILE** 
SUFFOLK PROBATE 

Electronic Monitoring, Statewide  
Erin Beech, Victim Services Coordinator 
781-915-8182 (cell) 
Erin.Beech@jud.state.ma.us 

  

Corinn Crowninshield 
Statewide Manager of Victim Services 
617-694-2061 (cell) 
Corinn.Crowninshield@jud.state.ma.us 

Courtney Bacon 
Assistant Manager of Victim Services 
978-368-5113 (office)/857-443-4246 (cell) 
Courtney.Bacon@jud.state.ma.us 

 

** = Home Court Location        Updated December 2023 


